Income tax expense   76.0   26.6   214.7   165.3

Swap and other interest expense   37.6   14.0   118.2   94.5

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") $ 369.7   $ 143.2   $ 1,060.7   $ 834.1

Non-core items - expense (income):

Gain on dealership divestitures $ (33.1)   $ —   $ (41.0)   $ (8.0)
Legal settlements   —   (3.5)   —   (3.5)
Gain on sale of real estate   (0.9)   (1.1)   (1.7)   (1.9)
Professional fees associated with acquisitions   —   —   4.9   4.9

Real estate-related charges   —   1.8   0.3   2.1

Total non-core items   (34.0)   (2.8)   (37.5)   (6.4)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 335.7   $ 140.4   $ 1,023.2   $ 827.7

Pro forma impact of acquisition and divestitures on EBITDA   $ 330.7   $ 440.4

Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA   $ 1,353.9   $ 1,268.1

Pro forma Adjusted net leverage ratio   2.2   2.7

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

  GAAP
Gain on

Divestiture
Real estate
related gain

Income tax
effect

Non-GAAP
adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $455.5   —   —   —  $ 455.5
Income from operations  320.8   —   (0.9)   —   319.9
Net income  237.7   (33.1)   (0.9)   8.5   212.2

Weighted average common share outstanding - diluted   22.9   22.9

Diluted EPS $10.38   (1.44)   (0.04)   0.37  $ 9.27

SG&A as a percent of gross profit   57.5%   57.5%
Income from operations as a percentage of revenue   8.2%   8.2%

Dealerships:
Selling, general and administrative $462.1   $ —   $ —   $ —  $ 462.1
SG&A as a percent of gross profit   59.1%   59.1%

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

  GAAP
Legal

settlements
Real estate
related gain

Real estate
related charges

Income tax
effect

Non-GAAP
adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $239.8   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 239.8
Income from operations  136.3   (3.5)   (1.1)   1.8   —   133.5
Net income $ 92.8   (3.5)   (1.1)   1.8   0.7   90.7

Weighted average common share outstanding - diluted   19.4   19.4

Diluted EPS $ 4.78   (0.18)   (0.05)   0.09   0.04   $ 4.68

SG&A as a percent of gross profit   62.7%   62.7%
Income from operations as a percentage of revenue   6.2%   (0.1) %   —%   —%   —%   6.1%

Dealerships:
Selling, general and administrative $239.8   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 239.8
SG&A as a percent of gross profit   62.7%   62.7%

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20220428005084/en/

Karen Reid
VP & Treasurer
(770) 418-8211
ir@asburyauto.com

Source: Asbury Automotive Group, Inc.

http://businesswire.com/